

No. 12-207

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF MARYLAND,

PETITIONER,

v.

ALONZO JAY KING, JR.,

RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

---

**BRIEF OF SUSANA MARTINEZ, GOVERNOR  
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO, AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JESSICA M. HERNANDEZ  
MATTHEW J. STACKPOLE  
STEVEN E. BLANKINSHIP  
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR  
490 Old Santa Fe Trail #400  
Santa Fe, NM 87401  
(505) 476-2200

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAREN GROHMAN  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Susana Martinez,  
Governor of the State of New Mexico*

January 2, 2013

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The State Has a Strong Interest in Obtaining DNA from Felony Arrestees. ....	6
A. Collecting DNA From Felony Arrestees Helps States Solve Serious Crimes. ....	7
B. DNA Collection Also Helps States Identify Arrestees. ....	11
1. The State’s Interest in Solving Crimes Does Not Undermine Its Collection of DNA for Identification Purposes. ....	12
2. DNA Collection Is a Valuable Means of Identifying Arrestees. ....	13
II. The Cost to Constitutional Values Is Minimal.....	17
A. The Statute Protects Arrestees’ Privacy Because It Contains Myriad Safeguards. ....	19
B. The Court Below’s Concerns Are Unfounded.....	22
1. The “Warrantless” Nature of the Search Is Irrelevant Because the Statute Fulfills the Same Purpose Served by Requiring a Warrant. ....	22

2.	Collecting DNA from Arrestees Does Not Prejudice Their Trial Rights.....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	23
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	25
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	14, 15
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) .....	18, 23
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981) .....	23
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012) .....	4, 18
<i>Hibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004) .....	13
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983) .....	13
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	12
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) .....	25
<i>NARA v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	21
<i>New Jersey v. TLO</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	6

<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843, 848 (2006) .....	3, 15, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Llera-Plaza</i> , No. 98-362-10, 2002 WL 27305 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2002), <i>rev'd on reconsideration</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. McCarty</i> , 648 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	13, 16
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 993 A.2d 626 (Md. 2010) .....	23, 24
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) .....	5
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999) .....	5, 18
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) .....	22
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	3, 5
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	21
I.R.C. § 6103 .....	21
N.M. Code R. § 10.14.200.7 .....	19
N.M. Code R. § 10.14.200.10 .....	19
N.M. Code R. § 10.14.200.11 .....	19

N.M. Code R. § 10.14.200.12 .....	20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-3-10.....	9, 20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-16-2.....	20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-16-6.....	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-16-8.....	20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-16-10.....	19, 20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-16-12.....	20

### **Session Laws**

1997 N.M. Laws, ch. 105 .....	8
2006 N.M. Laws, ch. 104 .....	2, 8
2011 N.M. Laws, ch. 84 .....	9

### **Legislative Materials**

Katie Sepich DNA Enhanced Collection Act, H.R. 6104, 112th Cong. (2012).....	16
---	----

### **Other Authorities**

Deanna Saucedo, <i>Child Killer Convicted</i> , Oct. 28, 2011 .....	11
Elizabeth E. Joh, <i>Reclaiming “Abandoned” DNA: The Fourth Amendment and Genetic Privacy</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 857 (2006).....	14
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Statement on Brandon Mayfield Case</i> (May 24, 2004).....	14
<i>Katie’s Law Helps Win Rape Conviction</i> , Las Cruces Sun-News, Sept. 17, 2011 .....	10

<i>Man Charged with Brutal 2002 Rape,</i> Las Cruces Sun-News, Apr. 14, 2006 .....	11
<i>Man Sentenced for Kidnapping &amp; Rape of Clovis Woman,</i> NewsChannel 10, Jan. 6, 2012 .....	10
<i>No Arrests a Year After NMSU Student's Death,</i> Assoc. Press State & Local Wire, Aug. 29, 2004 .....	11
Renée Ruelas-Venegas, <i>More Evidence Comes Out in Sepich Murder,</i> Alamogordo Daily News, Dec. 23, 2006 .....	8
